### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM465637

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/10/2018

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Scientific Games Corporation		01/10/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	Entity Type
SG Nevada Merger Company	01/10/2018	Corporation: NEVADA

### MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	Scientific Games Corporation
Street Address:	6601 S. Bermuda Road
City:	Las Vegas
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89119
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEVADA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5248670	SG UNIVERSE
Registration Number:	5191958	SG SCIENTIFIC GAMES
Registration Number:	5105987	SG SCIENTIFIC GAMES
Registration Number:	5251684	SG SCIENTIFIC GAMES
Registration Number:	5191957	SG SCIENTIFIC GAMES
Registration Number:	5105986	SG SCIENTIFIC GAMES
Registration Number:	5246945	SG SCIENTIFIC GAMES
Registration Number:	5271734	SCIENTIFIC GAMES
Registration Number:	5105985	SCIENTIFIC GAMES
Registration Number:	5246944	SCIENTIFIC GAMES
Registration Number:	5191695	BARCREST
Registration Number:	2860657	SCIENTIFIC GAMES
Registration Number:	2913487	SG SCIENTIFIC GAMES
Registration Number:	2655728	AEGIS

TRADEMARK REEL: 006292 FRAME: 0144

900442777

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (702) 532-5847

**Email:** cynthia.smith@scientificgames.com

Correspondent Name: Cynthia Smith

Address Line 1: 6601 S. Bermuda Road
Address Line 2: Legal Department

Address Line 4: Las Vegas, NEVADA 89119

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SG Corp Merger & Name Cha
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cynthia L. Smith
SIGNATURE:	/Cynthia L. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2018

### **Total Attachments: 16**

source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page1.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page2.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page3.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page4.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page5.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page6.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page7.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page8.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page9.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page10.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page11.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page12.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page13.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page14.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page15.tif source=SGMS - NV Reincorporation Articles of Merger and A & R Articles executed 01#page16.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006292 FRAME: 0145





# Articles of Merger (PURSUANT TO NRS 92A.200)

Page 1

**USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT** 

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

### Articles of Merger (Pursuant to NRS Chapter 92A)

Scientific Games Corporation	
Name of <b>merging</b> entity	
Delaware	corporation
Jurisdiction	Entity type *
Name of <b>merging</b> entity	
Jurisdiction	Entity type *
Name of <b>merging</b> entity	g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g
Jurisdiction	Entity type *
Name of <b>merging</b> entity	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Jurisdiction	Entity type *
and,	
SG Nevada Merger Company	
dame of <b>surviving</b> entity	
Nevada	corporation
Jurisdiction	Entity type *

\* Corporation, non-profit corporation, limited partnership, limited-liability company or business trust.

Filing Fee: \$350.00

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees.

Nevada Secretary of State 92A Merger Page 1 Revised: 1-5-15

**TRADEMARK REEL: 006292 FRAME: 0146** 



# Articles of Merger (PURSUANT TO NRS 92A.200)

Page 2

**USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT** 

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

	Forwarding address where copies of process may be levada (if a foreign entity is the survivor in the merge	
	Atta:	·
	c/o:	
3) Ch	hoose one:	
Z	The undersigned declares that a plan of merger had (NRS 92A.200).	as been adopted by each constituent entity
	The undersigned declares that a plan of merger had entity (NRS 92A.180).	as been adopted by the parent domestic
4) Ov	wner's approval (NRS 92A.200) (options a, b or c must	be used, as applicable, for each entity):
	If there are more than four merging entities, check containing the required information for each addit article four.	box and attach an 8 1/2" x 11" blank sheet
(a)	) Owner's approval was not required from	
	Name of merging entity, if applicable	
	Name of merging entity, if applicable	
	Name of merging entity, if applicable	
	Name of <b>merging</b> entity, if applicable	
	and, or;	
	Name of <b>surviving</b> entity, if applicable	

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees.

Nevada Secretary of State 92A Merger Page 2 Revised: 1-5-15



(b) The plan was approved by the required consent of the owners of \*:

# Articles of Merger (PURSUANT TO NRS 92A.200)

Page 3

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees.

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Scientific Games Corporation	
Name of merging entity, if applicable	
Name of merging entity, if applicable	
Name of merging entity, if applicable	
Name of merging entity, if applicable	
and an	
and, or;	
SG Nevada Merger Company	
Name of surviving entity, if applicable	

Nevada Secretary of State 92A Merger Page 3 Revised: 1-5-15

<sup>\*</sup> Unless otherwise provided in the certificate of trust or governing instrument of a business trust, a merger must be approved by all the trustees and beneficial owners of each business trust that is a constituent entity in the merger.



## **Articles of Merger**

(PURSUANT TO NRS 92A.200)
Page 4

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

public officer or	rger has been app other person who poration of the dor	se approval of	the plan of merg	
Name of merg	ing entity, if appli	icable		 
Name of <b>merg</b>	ing entity, if appli	icable		
Name of merg	ing entity, if appli	icable		 
Name of merg	ing entity, if appli	icable		
and, or;				 
Name of survi	<b>ving</b> entity, if app	licable		 ***************************************

(c) Approval of plan of merger for Nevada non-profit corporation (NRS 92A.160):

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees:

Nevada Secretary of State 92A Merger Page 4 Revised: 1-5-15



Articles of Merger (PURSUANT TO NRS 92A.200)

(PURSUANT TO NRS 92A.200)
Page 5

**USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT** 

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

	dments, if any, to the articles or certificate of the surviving entity. Provide numbers, if available. (NRS 92A.200)*:
hereby Article includi Such C sets for	effective date and time of this merger, the articles of incorporation of the surviving entity are amended and restated in their entirety as set forth in the Certificate of Amended and Restated s of Incorporation of SG Nevada Merger Company, which is attached hereto and filed herewith, ng the amendment of the name of the surviving corporation to "Scientific Games Corporation". Certificate of Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation attached hereto and filed herewith the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of Scientific Games Corporation, a a corporation.
	*
) Locati	ion of Plan of Merger (check a or b):
	(a) The entire plan of merger is attached;
or,	
X	(b) The entire plan of merger is on file at the registered office of the surviving corporation, limited-liabiliticompany or business trust, or at the records office address if a limited partnership, or other place of business of the surviving entity (NRS 92A.200).
) Effecti	ve date and time of filing: (optional) (must not be later than 90 days after the certificate is filed)

\* Amended and restated articles may be attached as an exhibit or integrated into the articles of merger. Please entitle them "Restated" or "Amended and Restated," accordingly. The form to accompany restated articles prescribed by the secretary of state must accompany the amended and/or restated articles. Pursuant to NRS 92A.180 (merger of subsidiary into parent - Nevada parent owning 90% or more of subsidiary), the articles of merger may not contain amendments to the constituent documents of the surviving entity except that the name of the surviving entity may be changed.

Nevada Secretary of State 92A Merger Page 5 Revised: 1-5-15



## Articles of Merger (PURSUANT TO NRS 92A.200)

Page 6

**USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT** 

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Scientific Games Corporation		
Name of merging entity		
X Mulul Geter	Exec.VP, Treasurer, Secretary	1/10/18
Signature	Title	Date
lame of <b>merging</b> entity		
<b>X</b>		
Signature	Title	Date
Name of merging entity  Signature	Title	Date
lana of manning polity	······································	
lame of <b>merging</b> entity		
Signature	Title	Date
nd <sub>*</sub>		
G Nevada Merger Company		
lame of surviving entity		
X Mulel Geten	President	1/10/18
Signature	Title	Date

IMPORTANT: Failure to include any of the above information and submit with the proper fees may cause this filing to be rejected.

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees.

Nevada Secretary of State 92A Merger Page 6 Revised: 1-5-15

<sup>\*</sup> The articles of merger must be signed by each foreign constituent entity in the manner provided by the law governing it (NRS 92A.230). Additional signature blocks may be added to this page or as an attachment, as needed.





### Certificate to Accompany Restated Articles or Amended and Restated Articles

(PURSUANT TO NRS)

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

This Form is to Accompany Restated Articles or Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation (Pursuant to NRS 78.403, 82.371, 86.221, 87A, 88.355 or 88A.250)

(This form is also to be used to accompany Restated Articles or Amended and Restated Articles for Limited-Liability Companies, Certificates of Limited Partnership, Limited-Liability Limited Partnerships and Business Trusts)

Name of Nevada entity as last recorded     SG Nevada Merger Company	in this office		***************************************	
The articles are: (mark only one box)  Please entitle your attached articles "Restated	Restated " or "Amende	Amended and Rest		
3. Indicate what changes have been made	by checking	the appropriate box:*		
No amendments; articles are restated the certificate by resolution of the boat The certificate correctly sets forth the	ard of director	s adopted on:		
The entity name has been amende	d.			
The registered agent has been chang	ged. (attach (	Certificate of Acceptance fron	n new registered aç	gent)
☐ The purpose of the entity has been	amended.			
The authorized shares have been a	amended.			
The directors, managers or genera	partners ha	ve been amended.		
IRS tax language has been added.				
X Articles have been added.				
Articles have been deleted.				
Other. The articles or certificate har	ve been ame	nded as follows: (provide a	rticle numbers, if a	available)
The name of the Corporation has been cl regarding the Corporation's capital stock incorporation (Article VI); compliance v	(Article IV);	the Corporation's bylaws (A	rticle V); amendme	ents to articles of
X				
Effective date and time of filing: (optional)	Date:	January 10, 2018 (must not be later than 90	Time:	9:00 am

\* This form is to accompany Restated Articles or Amended and Restated Articles which contain newly altered or amended articles. The Restated Articles must contain all of the requirements as set forth in the statutes for amending or altering the articles for certificates.

**IMPORTANT:** Failure to include any of the above information and submit with the proper fees may cause this filing to be rejected.

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees.

Nevada Secretary of State Restated Articles

Revised: 1-5-15

TRADEMARK REEL: 006292 FRAME: 0152

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF SG NEVADA MERGER COMPANY

Pursuant to the provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes 78.390 and 78.403, the undersigned officer of SG Nevada Merger Company, a Nevada corporation, does hereby certify as follows:

- A. The Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of September 18, 2017 by and between Scientific Games Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and SG Nevada Merger Company, a Nevada corporation (the "Merger Agreement") provides for the amendment and restatement of the corporation's articles of incorporation as set forth below.
- B. The Merger Agreement, and the amendment and restatement of the corporation's articles of incorporation (including the change of the name of the corporation) contemplated thereby and as set forth below, have been duly approved by the board of directors and the sole stockholder of the corporation, which is sufficient for approval thereof. The board of directors and sole stockholder have determined and declared such amendment and restatement to be advisable, fair to and in the best interests of the corporation.
- C. This certificate sets forth the text of the articles of incorporation of the corporation, as amended and restated in their entirety to this date as follows:

## AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF SCIENTIFIC GAMES CORPORATION

### ARTICLE I NAME

The name of the corporation is Scientific Games Corporation (the "Corporation").

## ARTICLE II REGISTERED OFFICE

The Corporation may, from time to time, in the manner provided by law, change the registered agent and registered office within the State of Nevada. The Corporation may also maintain an office or offices for the conduct of its business, either within or without the State of Nevada.

## ARTICLE III PURPOSE

The Corporation is formed for the purpose of engaging in any lawful activity for which corporations may be organized under the laws of the State of Nevada.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006292 FRAME: 0153

### ARTICLE IV CAPITAL STOCK

(A) <u>Authorized Stock</u>. The total number of shares of all stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 202,000,000 shares, consisting of: (i) 200,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$.001 per share (the "<u>Common Stock</u>") and (ii) 2,000,000 shares, \$.001 par value per share, designated as preferred stock (the "<u>Preferred Stock</u>"). All cross references in each subdivision of this ARTICLE IV refer to other paragraphs in such subdivision unless otherwise indicated.

### (B) Preferred Stock.

- (1) <u>Designation</u>. The shares of Preferred Stock are hereby authorized to be issued from time to time in one or more series, the shares of each series to have such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights and qualifications, limitations or restrictions as are specified in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors") providing for the issue thereof. Such Preferred Stock may be convertible into, or exchangeable for, at the option of either the holder or the Corporation or upon the happening of a specified event, shares of any other class or classes or any other series of the same or any other class or classes of capital stock of the Corporation at such price or prices or at such rate or rates of exchange and with such adjustments as shall be stated and expressed in these Articles of Incorporation, as amended from time to time (these "Articles of Incorporation") or in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors providing for the issue thereof.
- Authority Vested in the Board. Authority is hereby expressly vested in the Board of Directors, subject to the provisions of this ARTICLE IV and to the limitations prescribed by law, to authorize the issue from time to time of one or more series of Preferred Stock and, with respect to each such series, to fix by resolution or resolutions adopted by the affirmative vote of a majority of the whole Board of Directors providing for the issue of such series the voting powers, full or limited, if any, of the shares of such series and the designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof. The authority of the Board of Directors with respect to each series shall include, but not be limited to, the determination of the following:
  - (a) The designation of such series.
- (b) The dividend rate of such series, the conditions and dates upon which such dividends shall be payable, the relation which such dividends shall bear to the dividends payable on any other class or classes or series of the Corporation's capital stock, and whether such dividends shall be cumulative or noncumulative.
- (c) Whether the shares of such series shall be subject to redemption by the Corporation at the option of either the Corporation or the holder or both or upon the happening of a specified event and, if made subject to any such redemption, the times or events, prices and other terms and conditions of such redemption.

- (d) The terms and amount of any sinking fund provided for the purchase or redemption of the shares of such series.
- (e) Whether the shares of such series shall be convertible into, or exchangeable for, at the option of either the holder or the Corporation or upon the happening of a specified event, shares of any other class or classes or of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of the Corporation's capital stock, and, if provision is made for conversion or exchange, the times or events, prices, rates, adjustments and other terms and conditions of such conversions or exchanges.
- (f) The restrictions, if any, on the issue or reissue of any additional Preferred Stock.
- (g) The rights of the holders of the shares of such series upon the voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation.
- (h) The provisions as to voting, optional and/or other special rights and preferences, if any.
- (3) Certificate. Before the Corporation shall issue any shares of Preferred Stock of any series, a certificate of designation setting forth a copy of the resolution or resolutions of the Board of Directors, and establishing the voting powers, if any, and the designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights, if any, and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, if any, relating to the shares of Preferred Stock of such series, and the number of shares of Preferred Stock of such series authorized by the Board of Directors to be issued, shall be made and signed by an officer of the Corporation and filed in the manner prescribed by the Nevada Revised Statutes, as amended from time to time (the "NRS").

### (C) Common Stock.

- (1) <u>Voting Rights</u>. The holders of Common Stock will be entitled to notice of and to attend all meetings of the stockholders of the Corporation and shall be entitled to one vote per share on all matters to be voted on by the Corporation's stockholders.
- (2) <u>Dividends</u>. Subject to all provisions of this ARTICLE IV, including the rights of holders of any Preferred Stock having preference as to dividends and except as otherwise provided by these Articles of Incorporation or the NRS, the holders of the Common Stock shall be entitled to receive dividends when and as declared by the Board of Directors, out of any funds legally available for such purpose. When and as dividends are declared thereon, whether payable in cash, property or securities of the Corporation, the holders of Common Stock will be entitled to share, ratably according to the number of shares of Common Stock held by them, in such dividends.
- (3) <u>Liquidation Rights</u>. In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, or any distribution of any of its assets to any of its stockholders other than by dividends from funds legally available therefor, and other than payments made upon redemptions or purchases of shares of the Corporation, after payment

in full of the amount which the holders of Preferred Stock are entitled to receive in such event, the holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to share, ratably according to the number of shares of Common Stock held by them, in the remaining assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders.

### ARTICLE V BYLAWS

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to adopt, amend or repeal the bylaws of the Corporation (as amended from time to time, the "Bylaws"). Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws shall so provide. Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Nevada, as the Bylaws provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the statutes) outside the State of Nevada at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the Bylaws.

### ARTICLE VI AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLES

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

## ARTICLE VII INDEMNIFICATION; EXCULPATION

- (A) Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted under the NRS (including, without limitation, NRS 78.7502, NRS 78.751 and 78.752) and other applicable law, the Corporation shall indemnify directors and officers of the Corporation in their respective capacities as such and in any and all other capacities in which any of them serves at the request of the Corporation.
- (B) <u>Limitation on Liability</u>. The liability of directors and officers of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the NRS. If the NRS is amended to further eliminate or limit or authorize corporate action to further eliminate or limit the liability of directors or officers, the liability of directors and officers of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the NRS, as so amended from time to time.
- (C) Repeal and Conflicts. Any amendment to or repeal of any provision or section of this ARTICLE VII shall be prospective only, and shall not apply to or have any effect on the right or protection of, or the liability or alleged liability of, any director or officer of the Corporation existing prior to or at the time of such amendment or repeal. In the event of any conflict between any provision or section of this ARTICLE VII and any other article of the Articles of Incorporation, the terms and provisions of this ARTICLE VII shall control.

## ARTICLE VIII COMPLIANCE WITH GAMING LAWS

To enable the Corporation or any Affiliate (as such term is hereinafter defined) thereof to secure and maintain in good standing all licenses, contracts, franchises, permits, registrations, findings of suitability, exemptions, waivers and other regulatory approvals related to the ownership, control, conduct or operation of gaming and related activities now or hereafter engaged in by the Corporation or any Affiliate thereof within or without the United States of America (collectively, "Gaming Licenses"), the following provisions shall apply:

- (A) All Securities (as hereinafter defined) shall be held subject to all applicable Gaming Laws (as hereinafter defined) and the suitability standards, qualifications and requirements of the Gaming Authorities (as hereinafter defined) that regulate the operation and conduct of the businesses of the Corporation or any Affiliate thereof and in accordance with the requirements of all applicable Gaming Laws. Any person (as hereinafter defined) owning or controlling Securities shall comply with all applicable Gaming Laws. If any person that holds Securities of the Corporation is determined to be a Disqualified Holder (as hereinafter defined), then, if the Corporation so elects in its sole discretion (unless otherwise required by any Gaming Law or Gaming Authority):
- (1) such person shall sell or otherwise dispose of such Securities or other interest in the Corporation within the 60-day period commencing on the date the Corporation gives the person notice of such person's unsuitability or disqualification and requiring such disposition (or an earlier time if so required by any Gaming Authority or any Gaming Law) in a manner satisfactory to the Board of Directors in its sole discretion; or
- (2) the Corporation may redeem any or all such Securities of the Corporation on the date specified in the notice given by the Corporation to such person, which date may not be less than 30 days after notice is given, at a price equal to the Redemption Price (as hereinafter defined).
- (B) Notice to a Disqualified Holder under paragraph (A)(1) or (2) of this ARTICLE VIII shall be delivered in writing by personal delivery, mailing it to the address shown on the Corporation's books and records or any other reasonable means and shall be deemed effective on the date given (the "Notice Date"). Failure of the Corporation to provide such notice to a Disqualified Holder after making reasonable efforts to do so shall not preclude the Corporation from exercising its rights under this Article.
- (C) If the Corporation intends to redeem Securities in accordance with paragraph (A)(2) of this ARTICLE VIII, the notice shall specify the Securities to be redeemed, the date, time and place when such redemption will be consummated, which date in no event will be earlier than 30 days after the date of such notice, and the Redemption Price (it being sufficient for the purposes of this ARTICLE VIII for the Corporation to indicate generally that the Redemption Price will be determined in accordance with paragraphs (C) and (M) hereof). If the Corporation gives the notice provided for by the preceding sentence, such notice shall be deemed to constitute a binding agreement on the part of the Corporation to redeem, and on the part of the

person notified to sell, the Securities referred to in such Notice in accordance with this ARTICLE VIII.

- (D) The operation of this ARTICLE VIII shall not be stayed by an appeal from a determination of any Gaming Authority.
- (E) Commencing on the Notice Date (or such earlier date on which any Gaming Authority serves notice of its determination of unsuitability or disqualification of the Disqualified Holder on the Corporation), the Disqualified Holder shall not be entitled to receive payments of dividends or interest upon any Securities of the Corporation held by such Disqualified Holder, or exercise, directly or indirectly, any voting or other rights conferred by the Corporation's Securities upon the holders thereof.
- (F) The Board of Directors shall have the power to determine, on the basis of information known to the Board after reasonable inquiry, all questions arising under this ARTICLE VIII, including, without limitation (1) whether a person is a Disqualified Holder, (2) whether a Disqualified Holder has disposed of Securities pursuant to paragraph (A) of this ARTICLE VIII and (3) the amount of Securities held directly or indirectly by any person. Any such determination shall be binding and conclusive on all such persons.
- (G) The Corporation shall be entitled to injunctive relief in any court of competent jurisdiction to enforce the provisions of this ARTICLE VIII, and each holder of Securities of the Corporation shall be deemed to have acknowledged by acquiring or retaining Securities of the Corporation that failure to comply with this ARTICLE VIII will expose the Corporation to irreparable injury for which there is no adequate remedy at law and that the Corporation is entitled to injunctive relief to enforce the provisions of this ARTICLE VIII.
- (H) A Disqualified Holder shall indemnify the Corporation and its Affiliates for any and all direct or indirect costs, including attorneys' fees, incurred by the Corporation or any of its Affiliates as a result of such person's continuing ownership of, or failure to divest, the Securities.
- (I) Any person to whom a redemption notice is given pursuant to the provisions of this ARTICLE VIII shall have the burden of establishing to the satisfaction of the Corporation the dates on which and the Purchase Price at which such person acquired the Securities subject to such notice.
- ARTICLE VIII shall not be exclusive of any other rights the Corporation or any of its Affiliates may have or hereafter acquire under any agreement, provision of the bylaws of the Corporation or such Affiliate or otherwise. Nothing in this ARTICLE VIII shall be construed to: (i) relieve any Disqualified Holder (or any Affiliate thereof) from any fiduciary obligation imposed by law, (ii) prohibit or affect any contractual arrangement which the Corporation may make from time to time with any holder of Securities to purchase all or any part of any other securities held by such holder or (iii) be in derogation of any action, past or future, which has been or may be taken by

the Board of Directors or any holder of Securities with respect to the subject matter of this ARTICLE VIII.

- (K) Nothing contained in this ARTICLE VIII shall limit the authority of the Board of Directors to take such other action, to the extent not prohibited by law, as it deems necessary or advisable to protect the Corporation or any of its Affiliates from the denial or loss or threatened denial or loss of any Gaming License.
- (L) If any provision of this ARTICLE VIII or the application of any such provision to any person or under any circumstance shall be held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this ARTICLE VIII. Except as may be required by any applicable Gaming Law or Gaming Authority, the Board of Directors may waive any of the rights of the Corporation or any restrictions contained in this ARTICLE VIII in any instance in which and to the extent the Board of Directors determines that a waiver would be in the best interests of the Corporation. Except as required by a Gaming Authority, nothing in this ARTICLE VIII shall be deemed or construed to require the Corporation to redeem or repurchase any Securities owned or controlled by a Disqualified Holder or any Affiliate thereof.

### (M) For the purposes of this ARTICLE VIII:

- or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, the person specified (including any direct or indirect subsidiary of such person). For purposes of this definition, "control" (including, with correlative meanings, the terms "controlling," "controlled by" and "under common control with"), as used with respect to a person, means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of such person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by agreement or otherwise. For purposes of this ARTICLE VIII, the term "Affiliate" shall also include any joint venture, minority-owned entity or other enterprise in which the Corporation or any of its Affiliates has any direct or indirect interest.
- Corporation's Securities: (i) who is requested or required pursuant to any Gaming Law to appear before, or submit to the jurisdiction of, or file an application with, or provide information to, any Gaming Authority and either refuses to do so or otherwise fails to comply with such request or requirement within a reasonable period of time, (ii) who has withdrawn or requested the withdrawal of a pending application for any Gaming License from any Gaming Authority in anticipation of such person being denied such Gaming License or receiving such Gaming License subject to materially burdensome or unacceptable terms or conditions, (iii) who is determined or shall have been determined by any Gaming Authority not to be suitable or qualified with respect to owning or controlling Securities or securities of an Affiliate of the Corporation, or (iv) whose ownership or control of Securities may result, in the judgment of the Board of Directors, in the failure of the Corporation or any of its Affiliates to obtain, maintain, retain, renew or qualify for a Gaming License, or cause or otherwise result in the imposition of any materially burdensome or unacceptable terms or conditions on any Gaming License.

- (3) "Gaming Authority" means any government, court, or federal, state, provincial, local, international, tribal or foreign governmental, administrative or regulatory or licensing body, agency, authority or official, which regulates or has authority over, including, without limitation, the right to issue or grant a license, contract, franchise, permit, registration, finding of suitability, exemption, waiver or other regulatory approval, any form of gaming or related activities conducted or proposed to be conducted by the Corporation or any of its Affiliates in any jurisdiction, including, without limitation, lottery, pari mutuel wagering, sports wagering and video gaming activities.
- (4) "Gaming Law" means any federal, state, provincial, local, international, tribal or foreign law, statute, order, rule, regulation, decree, ordinance or interpretation pursuant to which any Gaming Authority possesses or asserts regulatory or licensing authority over the ownership, operation, management or conduct of gaming and related activities.
- (5) "person" means any individual, partnership, firm, corporation, limited liability company, trust or other entity.
- (6) "Purchase Price" means the price paid to acquire a Security, exclusive of commissions, taxes and other fees and expenses, adjusted for any stock split, stock dividend, combination of shares or similar event.
- (7) "Redemption Price" means, with respect to any Securities, the price equal to the lesser of (1) the average closing sale price of such Securities as reported for composite transactions in securities listed on the principal trading market on which such Securities are then listed or admitted for trading during the 30 trading days preceding the Notice Date, or, if such Securities are not so listed or traded, the fair value of the Securities as determined by the Board of Directors in good faith and in consideration of such records of the Corporation and information, opinions, reports or statements presented to the Board of Directors by any of the Corporation's officers, employees or financial advisors, or committees of the Board of Directors (including, without limitation, information, opinions, reports or statements regarding any discount for lack of marketability or otherwise), as the Board of Directors deems, in its sole discretion, to be relevant and pertinent to such determination, and (2) the original Purchase Price.
- (8) "<u>Securities</u>" means any shares of capital stock, bonds, notes, convertible debentures, warrants or other instruments that represent a share in the equity of the Corporation, a debt owed by the Corporation or the right to acquire any of the foregoing.

## ARTICLE IX SPECIAL PROVISIONS REGARDING DISTRIBUTIONS

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in these Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws, the Corporation is hereby specifically allowed to make any distribution that otherwise would be prohibited by NRS 78.288(2)(b).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer has executed this Certificate of Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation as of January 10, 2018.

Name: Michael A. Quartieri

Title: President